Viva Gold Corp  111
Tonopah Property   NI 43-101 Preliminary Economic Assessment

Gustavson Associates, LLC  June 12, 2020

Table 22-3: Project Details

  Base Case
Gold Price ($/oz) $1,400
Gold Ounces Sold 226,000
Initial Capital(1) $58 M
Sustaining Capital $16 M
Avg Cash Cost of Production $754
All in Sustaining Cost (AISC) $1,075
Project Life (Years) 6

Total Processed Tonnes (M) 12.5
Average Au Grade (g/t) 0.78
Total Waste Tonnes (M) 57.8
Strip Ratio  4.6
Personnel Employed 135

Average Operating Costs
Mining Cost ($/t mined) $1.28
Process Cost ($/t crushed) $4.52
Gen & Admin Cost $0.66
Offsite marketing and Refining
($/oz) $1.50

(1) $1.0 million is included in capital cost to exercise Viva’s Option to acquire 1% of the 2% NSR on the project

22.4 Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity analysis was performed on the parameters, capital cost, operating cost, and metal price on a
before-tax basis. Figure 22-1 and Figure 22-2 show the sensitivity of NPV and IRR. The figures below
indicate that the project is most sensitive to changes in metal prices.

Viva Gold Corp  112
Tonopah Property   NI 43-101 Preliminary Economic Assessment

Gustavson Associates, LLC  June 12, 2020

Figure 22-1: Sensitivity Study on NPV

Figure 22-2: IRR Sensitivity

A chart of gold price sensitivities for the PEA is presented in Table 22-4:

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

In
te

rn
al

 R
at

e
of

 R
et

ur
n

Sensitivity

Sensitivity Study on IRR

Metal Price Capital Costs Operating Costs

Viva Gold Corp  113
Tonopah Property   NI 43-101 Preliminary Economic Assessment

Gustavson Associates, LLC  June 12, 2020

Table 22-4: Gold Price Sensitivity Table

Base Case - Pre-Tax (US$MM)
Gold   Undiscounted
Price IRR% Cash Flow NPV 5% NPV 10% Payback

$1,100 1% $2.6 ($8.7) ($15.6) n/a
$1,200 9% $25.0 $8.7 ($1.7) 5.1
$1,300  17% $47.3 $26.1 $12.1 4.1
$1,400  25% $69.7 $43.6 $25.9 2.9
$1,500  32% $92.1 $61.1 $39.8 2.5
$1,600  39% $114.4 $78.5 $53.6 2.2
$1,700  47% $136.8 $96.0 $67.4 2.0

22.5 Alternate Case - $1600 Gold Price
The Tonopah project pit shells are highly sensitive to gold price.  There is a significant step function in
the pit shell designs such that the entire western portion of the resource area is excluded from the pit at
prices below $1300, but may be included at higher metals prices. At PEA price assumptions of $1400,
there is only a marginal value impact from the final pushback. However, Figure 22-3 shows that at a
$1600 price, the additional push back captures an additional 15-18% NPV.

Given that spot gold prices as of the effective date are over $1700 per troy ounce, it would be misleading